C. Dizayna Shuppard, PF City I‘nglncar ELGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (0 jIGC 7467

)‘

( ABQUAUER

e
JQI*JUL/( City of NUdteqguuergue

P.O.BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NTW ML KIFOEIIW

—
b - ——— —— ey
\fv vlnm 2 ‘4:::'

DESIGH HYDROLOGY SECTION

123 Cenlial NW, Albuquergue, Nid 87102
(505) 756-7644

September 17, 1985

Mr. Lee vell

-DMJIM

5700 Harper Dr. NE, Suite 280
Albuquerque, NM 87109

RE: DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL RECEIVED AUGUST 29, 1985 (L9-D3)

Dear Mr. Bell:

The above referenced material is in compliance with my request at our
meeting on August 21, 1985.

The construction sets for both Westview Townhomes and for Sunset West
may be brought by and I will sign-off for Hydrology.

Should you have any qu stions or comments or need further assistance, please
call at 766-7644.

Cordially,

CE/Design Hydrology
BJG/cl

FURICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTH ."NT

= e —eee=x AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER - = s



DMJM/Adam, Hamlyn, Anderson

August 28, 1985

M;. a1;1x‘g. Goolsby | (N0 A[F
City o uquerque LR
Design Hydrology Section AUG 79 1985
P. 0. Box 1293 -
Albuquerque, NM 87103 SISTRAS

HYDROLOGY SECTION
Dear Mr, Goolsby:

Per our meeting August 21, 1985, I have the following comments in response
to your concerns.

1. Our letter dated May 17, 1985 states that the channel on
the B.0.R. power line has been extended to I-40. This
would reduce the flow rate by reducing the drainage area
contributing to the intersection. No other development
west of this project has been constructed to increase
the runoff. Therefore, the 469 C.F.S. as shown on the
approved drainage report has been used as an offsite flow
rate for the project.

2. Exhibit "A" shows clearly that the drainage flows in a
Southeasterly direction. Section B-B (See exhibit B)
shows a maximum capacity of 551 C.F.S. for Sage Road
west of the 98th Street-Sage Road intersection. (60 C.F.S.
is entering tha intersection from 98th Street) per the
report. Section C-C indicates no confinement of these
flows on the south side of Sage from 100' to 200' within
the intersection. Because there is no confinement, the
water will sheet flow to the south and east of the ditch
and dike section on the west side of Snow Vista Blvd.
Sections A-A and D-D show that the existing capacity
of Sage Road east of 98th Street to be 790 C.F.S. if
that much gets there. This figure is somewhat larger
than the 150 C.F.S. shown in the drainage report M9-D1.
These cross sections were taken from the contour map
for Westview Townhomes. Any flows greater than 190 C.F.S.
gill fluw in a southeasteriy direction, not east in Sage

o‘ .

3, The developed flow entering Sage Road at the Sunspot Road
intersection is 23 C.F.S. per the approved drainage report.
Although on lot ponding 1is being used, this 1s not ccnsidered
in the computed flow. The discharge from the detention pond
in Westview Townhomes is 8.7 C.F.S., per the updated drainage

raport.
A Division of Suite 890 :m:mogl
0 Mondenhalt 700 Horper Drive, N.E. nginesring
Daniei, Mann, Johnsen, Now Mexies 87100 Systems
Telephone: 308//21-T088 Economics




PAGE 2 - Comments re meeting August 21, 1985

4, The Sage Road improvements for Westview Townhomes and Sunset
West Unit One subdivisions accumulate this flow on the north
half of Sage Road. An 8" curb on Sage Road will carry 206
C.F.S. The 12" curb shown on the construction drawings for
Sunset West will carry 298 C.F.S. The accomulated flow at
the east side of Sunset West Unit One = 221 C.F.S. This
is less than the 298 C.F.S. using the 12" curb.

5. The "solid block wall" alnn? 98th Street 1s not part of the
criginal drainage report. It was a concession to Bruno
Conegliano to provide additional protection to the vest side
of Westview Townhomes. Field observations and a clouse look
at the proposed top of curb elevations on 98th Street show
no need for this wall. The existing street section will
carry more than 100 C.F.S. at the intersection of 98th Street
and San Ygnacio. If the block wall at the north end of the
mobile home park were to fail during the 100 year storm, the
bulk of this flow would still go across 98th at the 3-36" RCP's.
See exhibit B. If one half of this "flood" were to turn south
down 98th Street, the street would stil11 contain these flows.
The block wall proposed for the west R.0.W. of Westview Town-
homes would be a requirement for FHA financing. Considering
this wall as a flood control device 1s unreasonable (additional
protection, “maybe).

A1 this information is contained in the drainage reports on file. (M9-D1,
L9-D-3, L9-D4). It is recommended that the City Hydrology Engineer approve

the construction drawings for Sunset West and Westview Townhomes. These drawings
meet the requirements per meetings with Mr. Fred Aquirre on May 29, 1985 and on
April 3, 1985. Approval letters were written on June 14, 1985 and June 13, 1985
accepting the updated requirements for these subdivisions.

After you have reviewed this, please contact me regarding sign-off for the
construction drawings.

Thank you,

A 44

Lee Bell
LB/dt

DMJM/Adam, Hamlyn. Anderson




City of Albuquerque

P,0, BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Contral NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

June 14, 1985

Mr. Charles Burm

DMJM/Adam, Hamlyn, Anderson
5700 Harper Dr., NE, Suite 280
Albuquerque, NM 87109

REF: REVISED GRADING PLAN FOR SUNSET WEST UNIT I (PHASE 2) (L9/D3)
RECEIVED MAY 31, 1985
Dear Charles,

I have reviewed the above referenced submittal and do hereby grant
approval for drainage.

Please attach a copy of these approved plans to the Work Order Con-
struction Set for Hydrology sign-off.

If I can be of further assistance, please call me at 766-7644.
Cordially,

/{ly J.éﬂlsby

" C.E./Design Hydrology
BJG/cl

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E, City Engineer _ ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
= AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER = —
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CITY OF ALBUQUERGUE
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

HYDROLDGY SECTION PROJECT No.: -2 D3 pate: S5 /29/8
PLANNING DIVISION NOS. EPC: DRE:
CONFERENCE RECAP

SUBJECT: MW:H Ol (T’Nnjf 2)

APPROVAL REQUESTED:

PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SI1TE DEVELOPMENT FLAN _ BUILDING PERMIT
ROUBH-GRADING™ NORK BADEA
WHD REPRESENTING
e =
ATTENDENCE: CMRRLED Dures L.an T M

_Fren J. Aavmnrr

FINDINGS: J- A» UPDARTCD GIRROIMG PR I~ Copaputancl o1l
TN RpRROUED VLRANRGI ReDoRT it Br Re@uicge Foa  TWF
E2OPoSrn Grwbé C WRwGrT

The undersigned agrees that the above findincs are summarizeu accurately
and are oaly subject to chﬁje if further investigation reveals Gthat they

are not reasonable that/tHey :r‘t pased on inaccurate information.
\ /-

SIGNEDs o r /! tegea)  SIGNED:

TITLE: Sl // TITLE: i

DATE: 5//9?/“ pate: b R%-Bs

aaNOTEe» PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL

Wlete
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DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

HIECT TITLES IONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE a: _L9-03

'\, DESCRIPTION: _SUNSET WEST UNIT I (PHASE 2)

:Y DDRESS1 it

INERING FIRM: _ DMJM CONTACT: _CHARLES BURM
ADDRESS: 5700 HARPER DRIVE, N.E., SUITE 280 PHONE: __B22-7955

@R SUNCOR ENTERPRISES, INC CONTACTs |_GRIEFIN prbvarp-dR:
ADDRESS: 2701 SAN PEDRO, N. E. - PHONE1 883-0900

HITECT: N/A CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE 1

/1:YOR3 N/A CONTACT: .
nooRess:  _N/A PHONE? j :

| RRCTOR: N/A _ CONTACT: '
ADDRESB1 i PHONE 1 I

. "DESIGN MEETING:
YES

-

)y COPY OF CONFERENCE RECARP
SHEET PROVIDED

i OF SUBMITTAL:

¥ DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
_ DRRINAGE PLAN . PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL «
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN SITE DEVELOFMENT PLAN APPROVAL

FINAL PLAT APPROVAL

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
oTHER _WORK ORDER (SPECIFY)

_ GRADING PLAN
_ EROSION CONTROL PLAN
_ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION

supmirens _ S @' 8%

) Q—(:u_ﬂ.‘m




~ ity of « lbueuerque e

PO, BOX 1203  ALBUQUERQUE, wEW MEXICO B7103

August 31, 1979

Mr. Richard E. Leonard D %

\(\’\

Executive Director, AMAI'CA

Dear Rich:

I'm @nclosing the drainage report and approvals granted to the
sunset West Subdivision. (S8es attachsd letter.) I'm also attaching
to this letter a copy of the comments that Chris Weiss made in the
review of the drainages report which were conveyed verbally by Mr.
Heller to Joe Pino. (See first paragraph of letter by Herkenhoff
dated August 21, 1979.) Joe has indicated that he doesn't have any
objection to tiie requested eassment west of Sunset West; I will,
therefore, sign the plat when it is submitted.

Very truly yours,

R

Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer - Hydrology

BC/bm

CC - Richard Heller
prainage File

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Richard 8. Heller, P.E.,City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (50E) 7668-7441

L SRS f S .




City of » llbuquerque

p.0, BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

August 30, 1979
)

Mr. Joe Pino /

Gordon Herkenhoff & Aseoc. C\

302 Eighth Street N.W.
Albuquerque, New Moxico 87102
RE: SUNSET WEST UNIT ONE

Dear Mr. Pino:

1 have reviewed your letter dated August 21, 1979 which addresses,
in a satisfactory manner, the concerns of the City Engineers Office.
I feel that it is desirabls to dedicate 8 temporary drainage eassment
along the west side of the property as indicated to you by telephone
which will revert to the owner at the time of the development of the
parcel of property betwsen this Subdivision end 98th Street. Conveyance
of an eppropriate instrument, satisfactory to the City Engineers Office,
will allow signature of the plat for this development.

Very truly yours,

’Tgia—--—- C:"Tﬂ"‘--

Bruno Conegliano
Asst. City Engineer-Hydrology

BC/tel

‘ces  Rick Leonard, AMAFCA
R. S.Heller, City Engineer
.——File

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Richard S. Heller, P.E.,City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Tolephone (60B) 7687441

L »




1695-1651,26-79

GORDON HERKENHOFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.
302 Elehty; dtreat, N.W.
Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102

(506) 247-0206

August 21, 1979

\“M‘“m
Mr, Richard Heller, City Engineer LR
City of Albuquerque
City Hall AUG 2 11379
400 Marquette Avenue N.W,
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 P ENG“’*E;B
RE: COMMENTS ON DRAINAGE REPORT

SUNSET WEST SUBDIVISION UNIT ONE

Dear Mr. Heller:

Pursuant to the commente received in our meeting in your office on
August 20, 1979 regarding the referenced report, we respond ae ‘ollows:

Item 1 - It is proposed to effect the turn from San ¥Ygnacio to 90th Street
in a channel with a 150 foot radius with dike protection each side of the
channel, and the accumulated flow will be turned off 90th Strect into the
existing arroyo approximately 100 feet north of Sage Road with a similar
channel-uike system. The channel-dike at the intersection of San Ygnacio
and 90th Street will be largely contained in the street intersection, and
the lot area in the northeast ~orner of the "Future Development" will not
be developad until the perman -t drainage facility is constructed uputream
(see Pg 2-Hydrology & Hydraulics-Drainage Report for Description of The
Permanent Facility).

Item 2 - The permanent solution for intercepting the runoff that the sheet-

flows into the subdivision from the west 1s to utilize a north-south street

when the westerly area develops. The land west of the subdivision where the
i temporary ditch-dike will situate is held by the owner of the property

\ addressed in this report, therefore no adverse land use offsite will be

I effected,

I Item 3 - The vext (pages 4 and 5 of the Drainage Report) is perhaps not

| completely clear with regard to the flows to be expected on Sage Road, The
meximum flow anticipated is 150 C.F.S,, therefore the 224 C,F,S, design capa-
city for the street is 50% more than the expected flow, The 469 C,F.S, anti-
cipated at Sage Rd. and 98th Street is expected to split and flow south down
the 98th Street channel-dike, southeast in the original arroyo channel, and east
in the channel north of and adjacent to the existing Sage Road paving., The

{ new street construction for Sage Road is in the alignment of the existing
channelization, therefore flow from the west is directed into the new street.
The added design capacity in the street is a factor of safety, since actual
flows are uncalculable.
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P———————

Mr. Richard Heller, City Engineer
City of Albuquerque
Page 2

Item 4 - The four feet deep concrete cutoff walls mentioned on page 5 of the
Drainage Report text are proposed to be constructed at right angles to the
direcrion of flow to protect the mew street pavement from undermining at its
upstream beginning and its downstream termination. The 16" wall and the
excess concrete paving adjacent to the sidewalk coupled with the cutoff wall
on tFe veat side of the tract at the Sage Road construction are designed to
protect the street facility and lots in that area from erratic and unpredict-
able entrance conditions from the natural earth lined channel.

We trust that the preceeding commentary will satisfy requirements regarding the
questions raised relative to the referenced report, If this letter completes
all requirements, please advise us, If anything else is required, pleaae
notify us, and we will respond inmediately.

Very truly yours,

\"A"V"-mb
E. PINO

cct Max Walker
Buttrum Conmstruction Co,, Inc,
P.0. Bax 12315
Albuquerque, New Mexi.o 87195
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PROPOSED DIVERSION FACILITY

\ " . AT o,
2583 o 2083 25.0 12.17

PROPOSED TEMPORARY DIVERSION

(TYP. at SAN YGNACIC RD.)

SOth. or B6th.

73 "

—
‘ T ; 100’
a\ "—_‘T SAN YGNACIO RD.
DIVERSDN of SAN YGNAGD | -1
1

N\

DIVERSION ot 90fth or B6th.
(SECTION SAME AS ABOVE)

LANDS of BUTTRUM CONST. CO.

|

PLAN VIEW at 90th. or 86th.

NO SCALE




et e S A NN ST

1234-1651.12-79
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GORDON HERKENHOFF & ABSOCIATES, INC.
302 Righth Btreet, N.W.

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
(B08) 247-0208

June 20, 1979

qrttne

9
1,&‘\2-\\a1
Mr, Bruno Conegliano N i
Assistant City Engineer/Hydrology G‘“ E“m
City Hall

P.0., Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

RE: FINAL PLAT - SUNSET WEST

Dear Mr, Conegliano:

Please find enclosed copies of the referanced plat and rough grading
plan. We are preparing to carry the plat through for final signatures.
In regards to this, are we required to have our drainage report
completed and approved before you will sign-off on the plat?

We would &sk that you please review the grading plan and contact me
concerning any problems related to the same.

Sincerely,
W@w
CHARLES W. CAMPBELL

CWC :mm
Enclosures

\
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GORDON HERKENHOFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

302 Righth Btreet, N.W.
Albuquerque, New Mexlao 87102

(BOB) 247-0208

July 12, 1979

prereern

Mr. Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer-Hydrology

city of Albuquerque JuL 12 1979
City Hall

400 Marquette Avenue N.W, ci .
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102 1Y ke

RE: DRAINAGE REPORT
SUNSET WEST SUBDIVISION UNIT 1

Dear Mr. Coneglliano:

Attached please find three (3) copies of the referenced drainage report.
The developer is, of course, anxlious to proceed with the development
procedure for the subdivision, and much of this work is contingent upon
drainage review and approval. We will appreciate any effort you can
give us to expedite this procedure.

Please endorse and return one (1) copy at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

'

P
E. PINO
JEP:er
Encls.

cc: Max Walker
Buttrum Construction Co.
P.0. Box 12315
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87195
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Cily of «llbuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

MAYOR
David Rusk

April 2, 1979

Mr. Joe Ensenbarger

Middle Rio Grande Council of Governments
505 Marquette N.W.

Albuquerque, New Maxico 87102

Re: Sunset West Subdivision
Dear Mr. Ensenbarger:

In reply to your telephone request of March 30, 1979 I am
enclosing a copy of a letter to the engineer for the captioned
development. If you need further information, please feel free
to contact my office.

Very truly yours,

’-qgag.___ C:;Lm—p*——-*

Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer-Hydrology

BC/fs
cc - Dick Heller
Rich Leonard
—Dbrainage File

Enclosure

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =




City of . llbuquerque
P.O BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

e
—=

MAYOR
David Rusk

March 22, 1979

Mr. Chuck Campbell

Gordon Herkenhoff & Assoc.
302 B N.W,

Albuquerque, New Mexico 87101

Re: Sunset West Subdivision
Dear Mr. Campbell

Reference is made to the meeting of yesterday March 21, 1979, held

in this office, in regard to the referenced project. At that meeting,

Mr. Rich Leonard, Executive Engineer of AMAFCA, expressed his concern

for the potential flooding conditions of the Westgate area and his

interest in giving a higher priority to the flood protection works,

recommended for this area in the master drainage plan for the West Mesa.

Upon approval by the Board of pirectors of AMARFCA, Mr. Leonard will

initiate preliminarcy engineering design for the required interception

and diversion of the flood flows potentially affecting the captioned

development. In view of this intent, it is the opinicn of the City

Engincer that it would not be cost effective to upgrade the arroyo crossing
| of 98th Street to allow the 100 years flood flow to pass under the roadway

through an appropriate structure. The main concern is the insurance that

the roadway will be able to withstand the potential overflow from a 100

years flooding occurrence.

i Therefore, if the developer will provide concrete rip rap or gunited
protection for the upstream and downstream side of the crossing structure,
as verbally indicated, togather with the accessory provisions for runoff

handling along the boundaries of this subdivision, the City Engineer's
office will not interpose objections to the development of the parcel
of land in question.

Very truly yours,

R CA—

Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer-Hydrology

ac/fs
cc - Dick Heller
Rich Leonard
~Drainage File

s mmenmmmemnmnes. AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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CIPY OF ALBUQUERQUE, RIM MIXICO
CIPY ENGINEER'S OFFIC

MEMORANDUM = January 29, 1979

T0: Phil Garcia, Planning Department
FROM1 pBruno Conegliano, Assist. City Yngineer=liydrology
SUBJECT: SUNSET WEST SUBDIVIS

A review of the drainage eonditions ol the arca surrounding the
referenced subdivision, my comments arve as follows:

The intersection of 98th Street and Gibson Hlvd, is prosently
subjected to a flow in excess of g00cfs with the vccurrence of a
100 years frequency storm and ig intransitible with the occurrence
of storms of lesser magnitude. Sage Road is expected to receive more
than 500cfs with the 100 years storm and would also be intransitible.
Overflow across 98th Street by an unnamed arioyo some 600 feet north
of the intersection with Towner, would also make difficult the access
to the Westgate Heights arca. & diversionary facility could conceivably
be built to the north of the proposed subdivision to prevent the shect
flow flooding which presently is indicated to occur over 1/3 of the
subdivisionfwhich has resulted in the designation of this area as subject
to flooding on the Flood Hazard Boundary Map.

The engineer proposes the utilization of part of the R.0.W. of
St. lgnacio Rd, §.W. for this diversion. It is questionable whether
this use of public street R.O.W. is desirable. At the present time the
existing ephermeral water courses disappear in the alluvial fans indi-
cating that the major part of the flows infiltrate into the ground, and
do not affect properties to the east. Major diversionary works and
drainage channels have been recommended for this area, but implementation
of the recommendations by the consultants for the city and for AMAFCA is
far in the future. In view of the absence of outfall drainage channels
(and R,0.W.) and of the access problems mentioned, 1 recommend against
approval of further development in this area until adequate drainage
facilities can be provided.

BC/fs
ce - Dick Heller

Chuck. Campbell
brainage File




s

pone

ey TS

129-1651.12-79

QORDON HERKENHOFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

302 Eighth Street, N.W.
Albuguerque, New Menico 87102

(L1140 247-0208

January 17, 1979

Mr. Bruno Conegliano
Assistant city Enginee
City of Albuquerque

p.0. Box 1293
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103

SUNSET WEST SUBDIVISION

r - Hydrology

RE:

Dear Mr. Conegliano:
flood control and

{gcussions {nvolving
lease find en-

Pursuant to OVT continuing d
drainage as it relates to the referenced gubdivision; P

closed the following:

1 = 200" AMAFCA topo {ndicating loc
division and proposed diversions.

1) ation of proposed sub-

2) Schematic gections and plan view of proposed diversions.

aracteristics Plan of Westgate Heights, Unit 3
Inc., dated 10/22/76.

3) Drainage ch
y Hutray-Hchrmick,

as completed b
northerly one-third of our proposed subdivison
d hazard arza on #27. As we discussed, the

of which 18 undefined on the

the extent
and the recently completed Corps of

As you are aware, the

is indicated as & floo
area is subject to sheet flow,
West Mesa Drainage Management Plan

Engineer's Study.
Our proposal to protect the subject lands from flooding is essentially

as follows:
1) A diversion, built to the section as shown, shall be constructed
in San Ygnaico Road from 98th Street to either 90th or 86th Street.
It is our feeling that the apeculated gheet flow currently flows
in a southeasterly direction and at gome point near g6th Street
collects in and flows down the right-of-way of Sage Road. Buttrum
Construction Company, the developer, ig in the process of or has
hese lands included between 94th Street and 90th Street.

acquired t
t 90th or g6th Street tO

rm would be constructed a

divert the waters to the south and eventually to Sage Road.
diversion, with the same gection as ghown for San Ygnacio, will
be constructed in 90th or 86th to conduct these floodwaters to
Sage Road for normal ultinate disposal.

2) A proposed be




Mr. Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer - Hydrology
Page 2

I have included Westgate Heights, Unit 3 as additional information indicating
Associated Mortgage and Investment Company's solution to their drainage pro-
blems and as an indication of the flows encountered at Sage Road. Their

solution, as you will note, exhibit the same characteristics as our proposed
solutions.

Our client requires a written response to these proposals, so that he can
evaluate his position regaiding development as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

handerrlomaptsk

Charles W. Campbell
CWC:er

Encl.

cec: Mr., Max Walker
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90-1651.25-80

GORDON HERKENHOFF & ABSOCIATES, INC.

302 Eighth Btrest, N.W.
ﬂ L Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

(B08) 247-0204

January 15, 1980 ﬁ) ::E)
Cﬂ / 1 »
4
Mr. Bruno Conegliano &(: Jrii

Assistant City Engineer-Hydrology ‘< 1989
Municipal Development Dept. ch‘y

P.0. Box 1293 ENGJ.—»-—
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103 LT ]

RE: FIA FLOOD HAZARD MAP - LETTER OF AMENDMENT
SUNSET WEST SUBDIVISION UNITS T & II

Dear Mr. Conegliano:

As you are aware Mr. Max Walker of Buttrum Construction Company is
preparing to develop the referenced subdivision. Due to the drainage
improvements we are comstructing related to this subdivision, as outlined
in our drainage report, we believe that the subdivision should be taken
off the FIA maps as a flocd hazard area.

As a consequence, we are hereby requesting that a Letter of Amendment be
issued by the Office of Flood Insurance. We are submitting the following
data to their Washington office for review:

1) Letter of request for a Flood Hazard Map amendment.

2) Supportive information for a letter of map amendment addr d to
Dames and Moore Engineers including the following:

a) Topography maps of the area with indications as to drainage
flows, finish floor elevations and flood areas.

b) Proposed construction documents for drainage improvements.
¢) Recorded plat of subject property.

d) A copy of the official FHBM indicating the location of the
subject property.

e) Copy of the letter of request as submitted to the Office of
Flood Insurance.

f) The approved drainage report and related correspondence.




Mr. Bruno Conegliano
Assistant City Engineer-Hydrology
Page 2

I am, by this correspondence, making you aware
ing for a Letter of Amendment should questions
this issue.

Sincerely,

ChanbsgWamphiit

Charles W. Campbell
CWC:er

cc: Mr. Richard Leonard

of the fact that we are apply-
arise at a later date concerning
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I hereby certify that this Drainage Report for Sunset West Subdivision Unit
One was prepared under my direction, conforms to Drainage Resclution 1972-2
and City of Albuguerque Resolution No. 59-1976, and is true and correct to

the best of my knowledge and belief.

Jury 10,1479

Date

& L.S. No.

1627

Approved:

For the City of Albuquerque
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ENGINEER'S REPORT ON

STORM DRAINAGE

FOR SUNSET WEST

SUBDIVISION UNIT 1
INTRODUCTION: There are sevaral offsite areas upstream from the site which
must be evaluated in considering this tract. Some information for this avea
has been developed in the Albuguerque Metropolitan Arroye Flood Control
Authority's (A.H.A.F.C.A.) Drainage Management Plan Western Albuquerque
Metropolitan Area and the corps of Engineers ¥lood Plain Information,
Albuquerque Arroyos Part 111, Albuquerque, New Mexico. The Master Plan of
prainage, City of Albuguerque, New Mexico and Environs 1963 end the Flood
Hazard BoundaTy Maps for the City of Albuquerque, N.M. were also consulted.
The subdivision ares appears to be outside any flood hazard area, although none
of the aforementioned reports clearly exclude the site from possible flood-
water encroachment. After careful study, it was concluded that the site could

be protected from possible offsite flows with temporary and permanent facilities.

PURPOSE: The purpose of this report ig to provide information regarding the
hydrology and natural drainage facilities relating to the subdivision and

design criteria for areas to be graded and for facilities to be constructed.

DESCRIPTION OF THIS SITE AND PROJECT: The site consists of a 26 acre tract
which situates east of the northeast corner of the i{ntersection of Sage Road
(Gibson Boulevard) and ggth Street (Snow vista Blvd.) §.W. between Sage Road
and San Ygnacio Road S.W. and both east and west of g4th Street g.W. (See

vicinity map)-

-1-
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The site will be subdivided into 118 lots for single family homes. The de-
sign size for lots was 61 feet by 100 feet, although the average lot is larger.
Homes to be constructed within the project are anticipated to approximate

1,300 square feet of living area plus a double car garage.

Existing development in the immediate area consists of a single family sub-
division in which the nearest homes are approximately 300 feet in a south=-
easterly direction on the south side of Sage Road S.W. and a mobile home park

about 900 feet west across 98th Street.

HYDROLOGY AND HYDRAULICS: As discussed in the introduction of this report,
several hydrologic studies have been conducted relative to this area, but none
have either clearly eliminated from or situated the subdivision area within

a flood hazard area. The aforementioned Corps of Engineers Report indicates

a possibility that the arroyo intercepted by Tower Road 5.W. at the 5150
contour (See Appendix A for 1:12,000 scale topographic map) could produce some
shallow sheetflow north of the subdivision, although the limit of the study's
extent was considerably north of the site. The A.M.A.F.C.A. study is no more
definite. A.M.A.F.C.A. 1B pllnniné, in the immediate future, to commission a
study relating to diversion facilities planned to provide permanent protection
from storm runoff for this immediate area downstream from approximately the
5170 contour. No funds are presently allocated for construction; however
A.M.A.F.C.A.'s Executive Engineer has assigned a high priority for this work
when funds become available. A.M.A.F.C.A. has had working drawings developed
for extending the channel-dike system already partially constructed along the
power line west of Westgate Subdivision (See Appendix A), and construction will

be effected in the mear future using their own maintenance forces. This will

remove some area from a drainage basin contributing upstream (Area 4-Appendix A).
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An axtensive study was made of all availabla information and mapping together
with several field inspections relative to the extent of offsite storm runof £
that mignt encroach upon the subdivision site. It is belisved that the afore-
mentioned arroyo intercepted by Tower Road S.W. at the 511D contour would not
contribute to any flood hazard for the subdivision, since the dapth of the

Tower Road excavation is such that the large part of any flow would be diverted
in en easterly direction on the rcad alignment, Howaver, this is not a provable
theory, therafors a combination ditchedike will be-pisced-within-the-SsnYgaacio
Road 8.W. right of way (See Hydrologic & Hydraulic Gmuu!um-.\ppundix G)

to provide protection from the possibility of this overflow., This facility

will also serve to intercept and conduct flows accumulated in the arroyo
crossing the north boundary of the subdivision. Prior to the construction of

the mobils home park on 98th Street, drainage nru_@_}Sn Appendix A) contributed
uyprnlintal_;;?_l_ﬁ_.f!‘;ﬁ; (cubic feet per second) to the arroyo. Present facilities
include a M (corrugated metal pipa) underground through the mobile
home park, and a small area north of the mobile home park will contribute by
overland flow, These two flows (approximately. ._Jlgiq,!‘ﬁ_._"!?mln the 24 inch C.M.P.

and 27 C.F.8. from the overland flow) will combine to flow through the three

__ 36 inch R.C.P. (reirforced crncrete pipe) structurs under 98th Street into the
o ——

arroyo channel. In order to ensure capacity in case of any failure of constructed
facilitivs upstream, the ditch section of the ditch=-dike is designed to accomodate
161 C.F,8, with the two foot high dike section above grade serving as acditional

protection. The ditch-dike will be extendad-east_to 90th Strast where-it will

be turned in a southerly direction to outfall into its original southeasterly

course. A dike will also be placed on the .lll;‘rl'i'.y_.lldl of the ﬂ)}l\g&trut

right of way to protect against overflow to the east. ,

—_———

There is a small area immediately west of the subdivision batween 98th Street
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and the westerly boundary of the subdivision which will contribute sheetflow

to the—lgt_gw_____m“d'_of the subdivision. Flows anticipated on any single
1ot would not be substantial enough to require any diversion if it was mnot
necessary to impound runoff on each lot. A combination ditch-dike _(See Appendix
G) is suggested as & temporary _f._l:.!.!.i}y }lt!;il_ dqyg:_lomam:,_;ggg-‘pu;. that will.
’Mu drainage. The ditch section indicated will con=
duct 42 C.F.S5. with the one foot dike serving to provide freeboard. The accumu=

lated flow from the 15 acre area is anticipated to be 32 C,F.5.

The most critical offsite flow to be considered is that which would utilize
the southerly boundary of the subdivision (Sage Road) for outfall. Accumulated
flows from Areas 1, 2, and 3 (See Appendix A) and the overflow not zccomodated
by the aforementioned 24 inch C.M.P. serving Area 4 would ultimately reach the
intersection of Sage Road and 98th Street. Flows from the mobile home park
development would also reach this point through the concrete flume discharge
to 98th Street near the slignment of San Ygnacio and the 24 4inch C.M.P. drain-
ing a 36 inch square catch basin at the southeast corner of the mobile home
park, It is believed that any structural failures or other occurences whiza
might reroute flows would still deliver and distribute flows in much the

game manner as can presently be expected, although a somewhat greater flow
might be anticipated in the channal north of Sage Road. A topographic map
(Appendix E) indicates existing conditions in this vicinity. The maximum
flow anticipated to reach the intersection (h_ fossc.ij)s including that con=
tributed by all of Areas 1, 2, 3and & and h\;l i;;iailc home park. Even the
small scale topographic map in Appendix E clearly indicaces the absolute
certainty that there would be overflow creating sheetflow conditions in

the intersection. While there is a defined channel on the north side of and

adjacent to Scge Road, it is narrow and shallow, and the natural tendency

=b=




for outfall is in a southeasterly direction. It is speculated that at the
outset of the flow only a small quantity would utilize the Sage Road channel,
and, as the channel was scoured, a somewhat larger flow could be expacted.

It is estimated that ome-fourth of the total flow with a maximum o_lt' 150 C+ .8,
would bs expected to follow this channel under the most adverse conditions.

In ﬁrdcr to ensure safe capacity of the designed section, the paved street

will be constructed with :13) jnéh high straight curb producing a hydraulic
capacity of 216 c.r B. e Appendix G). A four foot dup concrete cutoff ¢
wall will be constructed at the _westerly origin of paving across the :nlttuc:a:i
partisl strest saction to the north right of way boundary to protect the section
from erosion from upstream flows. A sixteen inch high wall will be constructed
from tho southwest corner o of the subdivision 50 feet east along the north

right of way boundery of Sage Road to ensure channelization of flows into the
street section, and the sntire area between the north back of curb and the
right of way .‘I.i.ru in r.h!.- rnch will be paved with -idwa!.k . to protact f from

w-rflw -couuu. The intersection of Sage Road with Sunsat Drive will be
=~ T~

constructed with a temporary design as shown in Appendix G to accomodate anti-

cipated flows, until permanent protection is afforded by comstruction of the
A.M.A.F.C.A. Diversion Channel upstream. A retaining wall will be constructed
on the street boundaries of the lot at the northeast corner of the intersection
of Sage Road and Sunset Drive to the elevation of the rough pad grade to ensure
that meandering flows at the intersection remain channelized, and a two foot
_high dike fifty feet long will be constructed between the edges of new pave-

ment and existing ravement in lisu of the 8 inch extruded uphnlt curb at

the southeast corner of the intersection for the same purpose. L!our !uot I

concrete cutoff wall at the east extremity of the subdivision gimiliar to that

to be constructed on the west edge will be placed to protect the downstream
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It 1is believed that the aforementioned facilities will provide adequate

protection from offsite storm runoff.

Onsite construction will provide for compliance with Drainage Resolution
1972-2 (See Appendix G for Computatioms). The gross developed area including
San Ygancio and Sage Roads is 27.17 acres. Prior to development this area
would genarate 100 year frequency storm runoff at a rate ui 59 C.F.S., and &
volume of 86,792 cubic feet (C.F.). The developed runoff vizl be generated
from straet areas, drivewsys and front yards, and a few lots draining directly
to strests. The majority of lots will have interior drainage with no outfall
to the straets. The developed area generating runoff that will enter the
streat system for conduct offsite is 12.54 acres, and & rate ©f 39.83 CIF.S.
and a volums of 69,100 C.F. will be discharged. These are both well below
natural runoff hersinbefore mentioned. The maximum interior street flow

|

anticipated is approximately 23 C.F.S., and the minimum street capacity is

32 C.F.5.

The typical design lot cro3s section is indisated on the Rough Grading Plan
(Appendix H), and is showm with a typical design iot plan in Appendix G. The
anticipated volume of runoff on the undrained portion of a design lot is

524 C.F. The back yard impoundment will accomodate 630 C.F. in the V shaped

yard and 678 C.F. in the back drained yard.

TION: It is recommended that the City of Albuquerque approve this
report, in that it provides for adequate site protection together with accomodating

the taguirements set forth in drainage regulations.

-6-




Appendix A -

Appendix B -

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F

Appendix G -

Appendix H -

APPENDIX INDEX

Presentation Topographic Map

§.C.S. Figure 3.1 Indicating Average Velocities for Estimating
Travel Time for Overland Flow

Nomograph to Determine Time of Concentration (California Culverts
Practice)

Intensity-Diration-Frequency Curves Albuquerque, New Mexico

Orthophoto-Contour Map of the Vicinity of The Intersection of
Sage Road (Gibson Blvd.) and 98th Street (Snow Vista Blvd.) 5.W.

Iso pluvial Map Of The 100 Year-6 Hour Precipitation of Bernalillo
County, New Mexico

Hydrologic and Hydraulic Computations

Rough Grading Plan for Sunset West Unit 1
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Figure 3-1.--Average velocities for estimating travel time for
. ! _ overland flow.. . G o 26

Storm sewer or road gutter flow

Travel time h the storm sewer or road gutter system to the main
open channel is sum of travel times in each individual component of
the system between the uppermost inlet and the outlet. In most cases
average velocities can be used without a significant loss of acouracy.

During major storm events, the sewer system may be fully taxed and ad-

ditional overland flow may occur, generally at a significantly lower

velocity than the flow in the stormisewers. By using average conduit

sizes and an average slope (excluding any vertical drops in the system),
i %ﬂnrm velocity can be estimated using Manning's formula. -

oy e ey 2t o

Since the hydraulic radius of a pipe flowing half full is the same as
when flowing full, the respective velocities are equal. Travel time may
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PREPARED BY SPECIAL STUDIES BRANCH, OFFICE OF HYDROLOGY,
WEATHER BUREAU, ENVIRONMENTAL -SCIENCE SERVICES

ADMINISTRATION, U.8. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERGCE

JUNE 1987
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